SANYO

12-Transistor Portable Stereo
Radio-Phonograph

mooe G-22308B

SERVICE MANUAL
SANYO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

INTERNATIONAL DIVISION : SANYO ELECTRIC TRADING CO., LTD.
OSAKA, JAPAN

SPECIFICATIONS
Circuitry----oeooeeeees 3-band 12 transistor superheterodyne 2-speed, Diode «rerrinii Detector & AGC
MW, SW1 SW2 radio stereo phonograph Power requirement:-- 6 x 14V “D” size (UM-1) flashlight batteries
FreqQUENCY FANEE <« creorreerueemmennirenieaiieniieaes MW 530-1605 KC Current drain. ..--ccooeoveeriiiiini No signal Radio 28 mA
Sw1 23-7.3 MC Phono 78 mA
_ SW2 8.0-220 MC Maximum Radio 360 mA
|ntermed|ate frequency ................................................ 455 KC Phono 400 mA
Output power -oooevverieienin. Maximum Radio 900 me2 Sensitivity «ocorreeieniiiieee MW 150 uV/m for 50 mW output
Undi 1 phono 650 mW <2 SW1 120 uV/m for 50 mW output
ndistorted Radio 550 mWx2 SW2 90 uV/m for 50 mW output
Phono 450 mW x2 ” :
’ . Turn-table --ccvoviviieiiiiiiii 5 11/16 (]_44 mm) dia.
Speakers cooceeeeeeieinn Two 4” Permanent dynamic speakers X . .
. . P|Ck.up ............................................. Stereo ceramic cartrldge
Voice coil impedance 8 ohms
TrANSISTOFS «vevvreerereeereeeeeeeneneeens .o Local oscillator 1 Phono 5.peed ................................................... 33 1/3’ 45’ rpm.
. Dimensions -----.--: 10 5/8” Width x9 1/2” Heightx4 1/4” depth
Mixer 1
LF. amplifier . (270 x 217 x 108.5) mm
AF. amplifier WEIGNE «+orvvrereeeniiiiiiie e 4.8 Ibs. (2.2 Kg)

2
2
Driver 2
Power amplifier 4

ALIGNMENT PROCEDURES

IF and Broadcast RF alignment
Apply volt-meter across the voice coil.

Volume control should be at maximum posistion. Output of signal generator should be no higher than necessary to obtain proper output

reading in order to avoid AGC function.

« SHORT WAVE SW1 RF ALIGNMENT _

L SIGNAL | SIGNAL RADIO ADJUST FOR
STEP f GENERATOR GENERATOR DIAL MAXIMUM
i COUPLING FREQUENCY SETTING OUTPUT
* IF ALIGNMENT (Select setting AM)
Radiate signal through the loop antenna, i T-3
1 which connected with signal generator out- 455 Kc ‘ Lower end T-2
put cable J T-1
* BROADCAST RF ALIGNMENT
2 Radiate signal through the loop antenna, | 515 Kc Lower end | AM ant. coil L-3
3 which connected with signal generator out- 1630 Kc ~ _Upperend | AM osc. trim. Ct-5
4 | putcable ; _ Repeat steps 2and3
5 | 600 Ke | 600 K| AM ant. coil L3
6 ‘ 1400 Kc | 1400 Kc I AM ant. trim. Ct-3
7 | Repeat steps 5 and 6

8 | Rediate signal through the loop antenna, \ B ~ Lower and SW1 osc. coil L-4
9 which connected with signal generator out- Upper end SW1 osc. coil Ct-4
T 10 put cable ;" " Repea s8ando o
T - 2.5 Mc SW1 ant. coil L2
12| , 6.5 Mc SW1 ant. trim. Ct-2
13 l - ) Repeat steps 11 and 12 #'
« SHORT WAVE SW2 RF ALIGNMENT B
B 14 | Radiate signal through the loop antenna, 7.9 Mc_ ~ Lower end ‘ SW2 osc. coil L-6
- 15 which connected with signal generator out- 23.0 Mc Upper end [ SW2 osc. coil trim. L-6
16 —: put cable. Repeat steps 14 and 15
17 8.5 Mc \ 8.5 Mc SW2 ant. coil L-1
18 21.0 Mc \ 21.0 Mc SW2 ant. coil Ct-1
19 Repeat steps 17 and 18




MAIN PARTSTCONNECTION

AM Antenna coil (L-1)

BTN

”"1,“ “I'Ip"”' l

'

\

SW Antenna coil (L-2)

IR e e

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Switch Swnch
|
E | g
2
Earth Earth
Switch Switch
3 (Tr-2 Base) 2 (Tr-2 Base)
Cll —@ 10
4 8
0SC Coil (L-4) 0SC Coil (L-5) OSC Coil (L-3)
Earth R19 Earth Switch
cig
ci
Clé L-§ Tr-2 Earth Earth
Coll.

0SC Coil (L-6) IFT (T-1) IFT (T-2)
-B - Earth Tr-2 Tr-4 Base
Coll.
cl Th-2 -B
Coll.
c5 cA Ci8 R12,13
IFT (T-3) IPT (T-4) IPT (T-5)
Tr-6 Tr-7 Tr-10 Tr-1
Tr-4 D-1 Coll. Base Coll. Base
Coll. % %\é_
R25, 26 R38, 39
R27, 28 R40.41
Ccl19 Earth 8 é Trs Tr—]?
Base Base




MAIN PARTS LOCATION




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

901/1=d

000T=3

‘sqerej

-0ID[WI Ul 3l SaN[eA dduejdeded [[V
‘SUIYO Ul 9JB SIN[BA DUB)SISAI [V

HOLLON
s
O— -0 -00
228Sz-21 114l 9818S2-01 ‘611 ’ ONOHd ° o8 22 8°L3)
. olavy =—O IMS =—O Sy g
o Y IMS —O SE°0 99
. 5 IIT 3 1870 v3|
“MS 1s0 o I: .Om_ Sz-11L 20 €3]
A e ES = Q2SI ams ims) veo
& ° e -5 m (08) 20 29
\\\ ol v o 0l 193]
2|3 |2 r” dnyol Nnﬂ :
ol - ' : (
£ [ iy oL 10" 10 )
! S o L IYNDIS ON LV
€0 | s & SINIVHA LNIYENO
Z | < o &
I D W m > o
1 Rt S 4 31— — 3 <
o NW ! ° °°T
WUIT. %. & 3 S ToC
9v0 @ 3 ~ o e ]«u—r
0 o <z | ol 3 Te | a7 M. 201720 S0 oto_ _ _ _ _ _ __ ___ B I
o L3 > @ H o |
2<E g Szl AN e || EETIAATAE _
> e ot BEe ST 5100 110 || !
- Py * K/\/\J‘l % % * *—99= 00 Py . *—o Py |
002/N01I b - 002 SvH i ,_ - Q 1R fos] I es] Q | o /
S€0 = w @) DN N «© O-1890/0 " |& =, 3 S| © i O ,
— < o) S|l ool s ) N E el FN 3 _|%|J S >
P N N ) _ Z o8 AN o, c . ) o /
< © I.L.w . = w | j o 120 -] |+ > ¢ nM © N% 1o - > ) S i
19|qeads v0T L o = o {357 <|lzls 2 2 X < - IS @ ~ - LB
| o =T1<] NI ~ L © , > Ny =, o~ I e » @ ~ o=
v0 S e E T &= To N slg . PN cN s = dH
sjwyo 8 .| L | S8 _oT W < “<io S Wm €-7 —@ -O O
IT/ * \0‘% g I > Lo 'Y ¢+O
[oodd/ poilte 2 428 U e , 2 929 pnw b oo . oH .o
££0 = | > ) g
0ol 92 2 | > 19 - © 8 .
2 001 sed ﬁ(ll” 'Zlogo| R | 24zl 60N o o S e o
5 V v-1 ST 2% i gon ML L s 5 ez < -7 o 15
> Mww o g m.omvl e =
= i~ 2 ] Xdvl LON w = & 3
[ del 9oN B . o 10° 60 - -
= ——© 810 . E) ns
00z 01y -7 o
>
001 674 £02VS2Z-vi1 202vSe-¢iL 22eV¥Se-aiL z
228S2-8 411 981952-2°511 . =




INNER-PARTS WIRING ILLUSTRATION

A6 00

‘MS

5
N
somod "LX3 N

i

il

AN
N
N

o—¢

T 1 N
N e

L o< z
MS 1sey \S
(4]
=
s
&

8-

7

"INV aoy

2

(o]
w
o

thﬂ




PARTS LIST

Stock No. Description Q'ty Stock No. Description Q'ty
Cabinet Chassis
R-A7011 Cabinet complete R-S4071 Special switch 1
R-317005 —Cabinet 1 R-135003 “C" Washer (tuning shaft) 1
R-275010 —Insert nut 2 R-13061 “C"" Washer (Special screw) 4
R-A7012 —Dial complete R-355147 Washer (3.1¢x8¢x0.3t) 3
R-397001 —Dial 1 R-245240 Pulley 2
R-267017 —Volume express panel 2 R-275034 Pulley shaft 1
R-267032 —Decoration metal of select cover 1 R-155026 Coil spring 2
R-267001 ——Front decoration metal 1 Rope (03¢) 750 mm 1
R-267002 ——Express panel of extra speaker & 1 R-S85191 Pointer complete
external power R-235127 —Pointer 1
R-355127 —Clip of pickup 1 R-235054 —Slide of pointer 1
R-325195 4~Pickup ‘C“p fix parts 1 R-275013 Shaft 1
R-245272 ——Handle fix metal 1 R-115365 Fix metal slide switch 1
R-355129 ——Clip of adaptor 1 R-445073 Cushion (VC) 1
R-355128 ——Arm holder of pickup 1 R-A7039 Select knob complete
R-A7013 Bottom cover complete R-325198a —Select knob 1
R-395119b —Bottom cover 1 R-265522 —Select express panel 1
R-265516 —Express metal of bottom cover 1 R-A7037 Volume knob complete (pointer)
R-267003 —Specification panel 1 R-325199 —Volume knob 1
R-395124 *Battery compartment cover 1 R-265521 ’—»Volume express panel 1
R-12080 —Special nut 2 R-247005 VC of fix metal 1
R-235072a —Battery terminal (+) 2 R-A7038 Volume knob complete
R-155041 —Battery terminal (—) 2 R-325199 Volume knob 1
—Cord fixing parts (3x3x5) 2 R-265521 LVolume express panel 1
R-477002 —Circuit diagram 1 R-325197 Tuning knob 1
R-A7014 Speaker box complete (right) R-275012 LFearing 1
R-395120a —Back lid of speaker 1
R-365067 —Speaker cover of vinylon 1
R-275011 —Insert screw 2 —— ;
R-A7015 Speaker box complete (left) Symbol No. | Stock No. Description Q'ty
R-395121a —Back lid of speaker 1 "
R-365067 —Speaker cover of vinylon 1 Electric
R-275011 —lInsert screw 2 BC ANT. (L1) | R-S87005 Antenna coil assembly 1
R-A7016 Turn table cover complete R-W2701 —Antenna coil 1
R-445066 —Turn table cover 1 R-355074 —Antenna holder 2
R-265523 —Decoration metal of turn table cover 1 SW1 ANT. (L2)| R-S87006 | Antenna coil assembly 1
R-135014 Board spring 1 R-W2703 |—Antenna coil 1
R-417004 Terminal plate of RADIO-PHONO 1 R-357001 _Antenna holder 2
switch SW2 ANT. (L3)| R-W2703 Antenna coil 1
R-395129 Plastic pipe of pickup tail 1 R-C1701 Variable capacitor 1
R-115315 Rod antenna fix metal 1 R-C0507 Trimmer 2
R-245129 Stud nut 2 BC OSC. (L4)| R-W8701 Osc. coil 1
Washer (handle fix metal) 2 SW1 OSC. (L5)| R-Ww8702 Osc. coil 1
R-325176 External power socker fix parts 1 SW2 0SC. (L6)| R-W8055a Osc. coil 1
R-115248d Pickup lever 1 T-1 R-W5T534 IF. trans. 1
R-325196 Cord fixing parts 2 T-2 R-W5T535 IF. trans. 1
R-395132 Adaptor 1 T-3 R-W5T536 IF. trans. 1
R-365070 Slide lock 2 R-R116538 Variable resistor 1
R-355130 Cap of motor shaft 1 R-R116539 Variable resistor 1
R-235010 Lug board 1 T4,5 R-W6701 Input trans. 2
Battery pull out ribbon 1 R-S6601 Speaker 2
R-355147 Washer (3.1¢ <8¢ x0.3t) 2 R-S6602 Pickup assembly 1
R-395122 Panel 1 R-S6603 ’—Pickup arm 1
R-395123 Panel 1 R-S6604 —Cartridge 1
R-S85176 Handle complete 1 R-W1508 Choke coil 2
R-115312 —Handle fix metal 1 R-S5617 Motor assembly 1
R-32416a ‘—Handle 1 R-S5618 ]—Motor unit 1
‘—Countersunk (2x4) 3 R-S5619 —Turn table 1
_ - — C-28, 30, 36, | R-C9098 Electrolytic capacitor 5
 Chassis 38, 47 (6V/5)
R-395131a Chassis 1 C-20, 29, 31, | R-C9080 ” (3v/30) 5
R-417001 Printed circuit board 1 37, 39
R-415207 Printed circuit board 1 C-17 R-C9081 ” (9V/50) 1
R-265520 Back plate 1 C-25, 32, 33, | R-C9091 ” (10V/120) 4
R-417002 Lever (select) 1 40
R-417003 Lever (select) 1 C-35, 42 R-C9549 ” (10V/200) 2
R-115316 Rail 1 R-235128 Eylet 4
R-275014 Special screw 1 R-12004 Lug 3
R-275015 Special screw 1 BC-SW1-SW2 | R-S4561 Slide switch 1
R-275016 Special screw 1 RADIO-PHONO | R-S4703 Slide switch 1
R-39188 Drum 1 ] R-S4550 Rest switch 1




PARTS LIST

Symbol No. | Stock No. Description Q'ty Description Q'ty
Electric Screw, Nut & Washer
(Ear phone) | R-$2040 Socket 2 || Oval countersunk (3x10) Special nut 2
(Ext. power) | R-S2530 Socket 1 head screw
R-S1560a Telescopic antenna 1 Pan head tapping (3x6) Speaker 4
R-S3701 Lug (4P) 1 screw
2SA223 Transistor 1 , (3x20) Speaker box 8
25A222 Transistor 1 ” (346) Rest switch-Cabinet 1
2SA202 Transttor L ” (3x6) Board spring-Cabinet 1
25A203 Transistor 1 % (3x8) Chassis, CabinetP.C. board | 3
2SB186 Transistor 4 " (3x8) P.C. board-Cabinet 2
25822 (S) Transistor 4 " (3%6) Rod antenna 2
15188 Diode 1 " (3%8) Cord fixing parts 2
” (3x8) Lug 1
” (3x10) Special nut 2
Symbol No. Description Q'ty ” (3% 10) Cabinet-Bottom cover 1
” (3x6) Back plate-Chassis 2
Resistor ” (3x6) Rail-Chassis 2
R29, 30, 42, 3.3 ohms +£10% }W Carbon or Solid | 4 R°3"d head screw g?g)) R"";’f;ﬁzg:‘;t f
43 : )
, . , ” (2.6 x6) Pickup lever-Pickup shaft 1
226 28, 39 123 g:::: /; /: ; 411 ” (2x10) Pickup shaft 1
a1 ” (3x8) Battery pull out ribbon 1
/ ” . ” (2% 8) Volume knob 2
2?6 24, 37 égg g’r:mz /: ” ,: é ” (2x8) Select knob 1
R21. 34 1K ohms » . > ” (2% 6) Fix metal of slide switch 2
R3 14 1.2 K ohms ~» » . > ” (2x16) Fix metal of slide switch 1
R11 15 K ohms » , 1 " (2.6x6) VC-P.C. board 2
R25, 27, 38, | 2.2 K ohms » o« ., 2 ” (3%10) Antenna holder-Chassis 3
a0 ' ” (3x8) P.G. board-Chassis 2
/ ” P ” (3x10) VG-Drum 1
EZ-,' 12 gg E gﬂmz ,: Y ,i ? ” (3x16) Antenna holder-Chassis 1
R2 4:7 K ohms  ~ L, o 1 CoT—.Zt:crj.s::r‘;w (2x6) Ent. power socket-Fix board 2
RS 20,33 58 konms v v 3 " (2x4) Slide switch-Cabinet 2
R19 32 10 K ohms  ~ L, ” 5 Washer (3.2x10x1t) Speaker box 8
R1. 23 36 15 K ohms  » . 3 ” (32x10x1t) Antenna holder-Chassis 1
rRa 22 K ohms  » , 1 ” (3.2x10x1t) P.C. board-Chassis 2
R13, 22, 35 68 K ohms » o« p 3 BO': nut Washer Emgg 222:‘;:: box g
Rig 81, 44, 100 K ohms " ” 7 4 ” (M3) Cabinet-Bottom cover 1
, . , ” (M3) Motor-Cabinet 3
Sig' 4 470 1'6 %:;rr:z +2/00/ W ,i % ” (M3) Cabinet-Bottom cover 1
R10 45 200 ohms  » 7 W ” > ” (M3) Battery pull out ribbon 1
R17' 270 ohms  ~» ‘:/ ” 1 ” (M3) Antenna holder-Chassis 2
R50 1 K ohms » ” . 1 ” (3x10x0.5t) Antenna holder-Chassis 2
Hexagon nut (M4) Handle-Cabinet 2
Capacitor ” (M2) Pickup shaft 1 ‘
Mylar fixed capacitors ” (M3) Speaker . 4
Cl1 .0015 uF +20% 50Wv 1 ” (("\\/lng)) lB;aTlt:ry ﬁu:‘lt out ribbon i
C12, 10 .0047 uF Y , 2 ” ulley sha
c27 0.068 uF ,: ,; 1 ” (M2) Select lever-Special screw 1
C4, 9, 26 .01 uF ” ” 3 ” (M2) P.C. board-Special screw 1
c2 02 uF , Y 1 " (M2) Fix metal slide switch 1
Ceramic fixed capacitors ” (M3) Tuning shaft 1
c7 3p F +10% 25V 1 ” (M3) Antenna holder-Chassis 4
C6, 13, 47 10 pF T ” 3 ” (M3) Chassis-P.C. board 2
c17 11 pF ” , 1 " (M3) Pulley-Chassis 1
C19 12 pF ” Y 1 Spring washer (M2.6) Pickup-Lever 1
C18 13 pF ” ” 1 ” (M3) Fix metal of rod antenna 1
C18 14 pF ” ” 1 ” (M2) Pulley shaft 1
C3 16 pF ” ” 1 ” (M2) Select lever-Special screw 1
c8 18 pF ” ” 1 ” (M2) P.C. board-Special screw 1
Ci4 20 pF ” ” 1 4 (M2) Volume knob 2
C1 500 pF ” ” 1 ” (M2) Select knob 1
C23, 24 .02 uF +10% 25v 2 ” Emgg \T/lémgrg shaft i
c21, 22, 43, .04 uF ” " 6 ” -Drum
44, 45, 46 Washer (M4) Handle-Cabinet 2
Styrol fixed capacitors
C34, 41 200 pF +10% 25WV 2
C16 390 pF P P 1
C15 1300 pF ” ” 1
C5 5000 pF ” " 1



	G-2230B (1)
	G-2230B (2)
	G-2230B (3)
	G-2230B (4)
	G-2230B (5)
	G-2230B (6)
	G-2230B (7)

